Market risk is the risk of changes in the market prices on account of foreign exchange rates, interest rates and Commodity prices, which shall affect the Company's income or

the value of its holdings of its financial instruments . The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable parameters,

while optimising the returns.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s

exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates to borrowings from banks and others.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /(decreased) equity  and  profit  or  loss  by  amounts

shown  below.  This  analysis  assumes  that  all  other  variables,  in  particular,  foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that

the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date.

Particulars

For the year ended 31st March 2022 For the year ended 31st March 2021

100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

On account of Variable Rate on Loans   (429.49)   325.37   (325.37)

On account of Variable Rate on

borrowings
   650.76

   (343.26)   343.26

Net impact on profitability   221.27 -17.88 17.88

Total

Other financial

liabilities

   2,013.19   2,013.19

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally

from the company's receivables from customer. The Company establishes an allowance for doubtful debts, impairement and expected credit loss that represents it estimate

an allowance for doubtful debts, impairment and expected credit loss  that represents its estimate on epected credit loss.

A.Trade receivables

The Company’s exposure to credit riskis influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The demographics of the customer , including the default risk of